

No. 05-184

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 422 CURRENT AND  
FORMER MEMBERS OF THE UNITED KINGDOM  
AND EUROPEAN UNION PARLIAMENTS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**[International Law—Need For Adherence]**

---

CLAUDE B. STANSBURY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP  
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2692  
(202) 777-4500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. The United States And The Nations Of Europe Share A Common Heritage Of Respect For Human Rights And The Rule Of Law</b> .....	4
<b>A. The United States Has Long Been A Standard Bearer For Human Rights And The Rule Of Law</b> .....	4
<b>B. Our Common Heritage Is Codified In A Network Of Human Rights Treaties And Other International Legal Obligations</b> .....	5
<b>1. The United States Is Bound By The ICCPR</b> .....	6
<b>2. The United States Is Bound By The Torture Convention</b> .....	7
<b>3. The United States Is Bound Not To Defeat The Object And Purpose Of The ACHR</b> .....	8
<b>4. Customary International Law Obliges The United States To Respect Fundamental Human Rights</b> .....	9
<b>C. It Is Crucial For The International Legal Order That The United States Abide By Its International Legal Commitments</b> .....	10

<b>II.</b>	<b>The War On Terror Is Not Conducted In A Legal “Black Hole”: It Is Governed By International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law .....</b>	11
	<b>A. International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law Apply To The Conduct Of The United States Anywhere In The World .....</b>	11
	<b>B. International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law Apply In Time Of Armed Conflict And National Emergency .....</b>	13
	<b>C. International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law Apply In Respect Of Alleged Al Qaeda Members .....</b>	15
<b>III.</b>	<b>The Military Commission System Does Not Meet International Legal Standards Of Human Rights And Respect For The Rule Of Law .....</b>	16
	<b>A. The Military Commission System Violates Prisoners’ Right To An Impartial Determination Of Their Guilt Or Innocence .....</b>	16
	<b>B. Military Commissions Violate International Law Because There Is No Appeal To An Independent Judicial Body .....</b>	19
	<b>C. Military Commissions Deny Prisoners’ Right To A Speedy Trial .....</b>	21
	<b>D. Military Commissions Violate The Right To A Fair Trial Because They Admit Evidence Obtained Through Torture .....</b>	23

<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25
<b>APPENDIX</b> .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES MATERIALS**

**Cases**

*Doe v. Unocal Corp.*, 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Haynes v. State of Washington*, 373 U.S. 503 (1963) ..... 25

*Kadic v. Karad*, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) ..... 23

*Martinez v. City of Los Angeles*, 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 10, 23

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) ..... 5, 13

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) ..... 8

*United States v. Matta-Ballesteros*, 71 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*U’Ren v. Bagley*, 245 P. 1074 (Or. 1926) ..... 18

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..... 25

**Treaties**

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 ..... *passim*

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 ..... *passim*

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 ..... *passim*

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of  
Prisoners of War, Aug. 2, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114,  
T.I.A.S. 3362 ..... *passim*

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,  
Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 ..... *passim*

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12  
August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims  
of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), art. 1(2),  
*adopted* June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 ..... 13

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23,  
1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 ..... 8, 12

**Executive Materials**

Department of Defense Directive 5105.70, available at  
[http://www0.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/d510570\\_021004/d510570p.pdf](http://www0.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/d510570_021004/d510570p.pdf) ..... 17

Department of Defense, Military Commission  
Instruction No. 9 (Oct. 11, 2005), available at  
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Oct2005/d20051014MCI9.pdf> ..... 17

Department of Defense, Military Commission Order  
No. 1 (Aug. 31, 2005), superseding Department of  
Defense, Military Commission Order No. 1  
(Mar. 21, 2002), 32 C.F.R. §§ 9.1 to 9.13 (2005) ..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,107, 61 Fed. Reg. 68,991  
(Dec. 10, 1998) ..... 5, 8

Letter from William J. Haynes II, General Counsel of the  
U.S. Department of Defense, to the Honorable Patrick J.  
Leahy, dated June 25, 2003, available at <http://www.hrw.org/press/2003/06/letter-to-leahy.pdf> ..... 24

Military Order of November 13, 2005, “Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism,” 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001) .....	19
--	----

Secretary of State Condoleezza Rice, Statement at Press Event with Ukrainian President Viktor Yushchenko (Dec. 7, 2005), transcript available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2005/57723.htm">http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2005/57723.htm</a> .....	8, 24
--	-------

**Legislative Materials**

138 CONG. REC. S4784 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992) .....	6
S. Exec. Rep. No. 23, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	4

**INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS**

**Cases**

<i>A and others v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t; X and another v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2004] UKHL 56 (Dec. 16, 2004) .....	3
---	---

<i>A and others v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2005] UKHL 71 (Dec. 8, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200506/ldjudgmt/jd051208/aand.pdf">http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200506/ldjudgmt/jd051208/aand.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Brown v. Jamaica</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 775/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/65/D/775/1997 (Mar. 23, 1999) .....	22
---	----

<i>Cagas v. The Philippines</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 788/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/73/D/788/1997 (Oct. 23, 2001) .....	22
---	----

<i>Casaregio v. Uruguay</i> , No. 56/1979, Views of the H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CPR/C/13/D/56/1979 (July 29, 1981) .....	12
--	----

<i>Coard v. United States</i> , Case 10.951, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 109/99, OEA/Ser.L./V/II.106, doc. 6 rev. (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. United Kingdom</i> , 39 Eur. H.R. Rep. 8 (2004) .....	18
<i>Findlay v. United Kingdom</i> , 24 Eur. H.R. Rep. 221 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Francis v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 899/1999 (views adopted on July 25, 2002) .....	23
<i>Grievies v. United Kingdom</i> , 39 Eur. H.R. Rep. 2 (2004) .....	18
<i>Hauschildt v. Denmark</i> , 12 Eur. H.R. Rep. 266 (1990) .....	18
<i>Hill v. Spain</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 526/1993 (views adopted on Apr. 2, 1997) .....	20
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territories</i> , 2004 I.C.J., (Advisory Opinion of July 9, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.icjciij.org/icjwww/idocket/imwp/imwp_">http://www.icjciij.org/icjwww/idocket/imwp/imwp_</a> advisory_opinion .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liversage v. Andersen</i> , [1942] A.C. 206 (H.L.) .....	2
<i>López Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , No. 52/1979, Views of the H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (July 29, 1981) .....	12, 13
<i>Paul v. Guyana</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 728/1996, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/73/D/728/1996 (Dec. 21, 2001) .....	24



<i>Prosecutor v. Hazim</i> , Case No. IT-96-21, (ICTY Appeals Chamber Decision of Nov. 22, 1996), available at <a href="http://www.un.org/icty/celebici/appeal/decision-e/61122PR3.htm">http://www.un.org/icty/celebici/appeal/decision-e/61122PR3.htm</a> .....	20
<i>Roach and Pinkerton v. United States</i> , Case 9647, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 3/87, OEA/Ser.L./V/11.71, doc. 9 rev. 1 (1987) .....	9
<i>Sextus v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 818/1998, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/72/D/818/1998 (July 16, 2001) .....	23
<i>Vazquez v. Spain</i> , H.R.C. Communication No. 701/1996, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/69/D/701/1996 (Aug. 11, 2000) .....	20
<b>Other International Materials</b>	
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, reprinted in Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L. V/II.82 doc. 6 rev. 1 (1992) .....	9, 12
General Comment No. 29, States of Emergency (article 4), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001) .....	15
H.R.C. General Comment 8(16), U.N. Doc. HRI/Gen/1/Rev.7 .....	21
H.R.C. General Comment No. 13(21), U.N. Doc. HRI/Gen/1/Rev.7 .....	21
H.R.C., General Comment No. 20, U.N. Doc. HRI/Gen/1/Rev.7 .....	24
International Bar Ass'n, "IBA calls for end to use of (Emergency) Supreme State Security Courts and military courts in Egypt," Feb. 2000, available at <a href="http://archive.ibanet.org/humri/intervent.asp">http://archive.ibanet.org/humri/intervent.asp</a> .....	20

Report submitted by the United States of America under Article 40 of the ICCPR, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/Add 4 (1994) .....	6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A, 3 U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/810 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Brief of Human Rights Institute of the International Bar Association as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) (Nos. 03-334 and 03-343) .....	5
Brief [Revised] of 305 United Kingdom and European Parliamentarians as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Petitioner-Appellee, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (No. 04-5393).....	3
J. Kennedy, Inaugural Address (Jan. 20, 1961), reprinted in Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States, S. Doc. No. 101-10 (1989) .....	4
Leslie C. Green, <i>The Contemporary Law of Armed Conflict</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	5
Memorandum of Law on Behalf of 271 United Kingdom and European Parliamentarians as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Petitioner, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d. 152 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 04-1519-JR).....	3
